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NEW EXTERIOR WINDOW
OPENINGS

BOILER ROOM CEILING

POWER AT CLASSROOM
EXTERIOR WALLS

EXISTING GYMNASIUM AV
SYSTEM

ELECT /LOW VOLTAGE
WORK AT SHOP,
FIELDHOUSE, PORTABLES

EXISTING GYM SCORE
BOARD AND SHOT CLOCK

EXTERIOR ELECTRONIC
READER BOARD
THEATRICAL LIGHTING AT
STAGE

CYCLORAMA AND STAGE
CURTAIN

CEILING DIFFUSING PANELS
AT MUSIC ROOM

WALL ACOUSTIC PANELS AT

CAFETERIA

VWC GRAPHICS

DELETE AIR CONDITIONING

r oo T

BASE BID DESCRIPTION

PROVIDE NEW EXTERIOR WINDOW OPENINGS AND ROLLER
SHADES AT OFFICE 226, WORKROOM 230, SPEECH 215,

OFFICE 127, TSEC 125, AND SPECIAL ED. 121A
(6 TOTAL NEW WINDOW OPENINGS)

PROVIDE PAINT IN-LIEU OF CEILING TYPE GWB-2 AT BOILER
ROOM 033

DO NOT PROVIDE POWER AT CLASSROOM EXTERIOR WALLS

DO NOT PROVIDE AV SYSTEM AT EXISTING GYMNASIUM

NO WORK AT BLDGS 2, 3 AND PORTLABLE

EXISTING SCOREBOARD AND SHOT CLOCK IN EXISTING GYM
TO REMAIN.

DO NOT PROVIDE EXTERIOR READER BOARD ON WEST
FACADE OF EXISTING BUILDING

DO NOT PROVIDE THEATRICAL LIGHTING AT STAGE

DO NOT PROVIDE CYCLORAMA CURTAIN OR STAGE CURTAIN
AT STAGE

PROVIDE ACT-7 MUSIC ROOM 148

PROVIDE PAINT IN-LIEU OF ACOUSTIC PANELS AT CAFETERIA

ROOM 012
PROVIDE PAINT IN-LIEU OF VWC GRAPHICS IN HALLWAYS AT
LIBRARY, ADMIN, CAFETERIA

PROVIDE AIR CONDITIONING AND ASSOCIATED WORK AS
SHOWN IN THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS.
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GENERAL, TOPO, CIVIL,
HAZMAT, DEMO, STRUCTURAL,
ARCHITECTURAL

BID ALTERNATE DESCRIPTION

ADD: PROVIDE NEW EXTERIOR WINDOW OPENINGS AND ROLLERSHADES AT CLASSROOM, ART, SCIENCE, SPECIAL ED, AND FCS SPACES. (24 TOTAL NEW WINDOW OPENINGS)

ADD: PROVIDE CEILING TYPE GWB-2 IN BOILER ROOM 033 PER DOCUMENTS
ADD: PROVIDE POWER AT CLASSROOM EXTERIOR WALLS PER DOCUMENTS

ADD: PROVIDE NEW A/V SYSTEM IN EXISTING GYMNASIUM (AV RACK, PROJECTOR, PROJECTOR SCREEN, SCISSOR LIFT) PER DOCUMENTS
ADD: PROVIDE WORK AT BLDGS 2, 3, AND PORTABLE PER SHEET E403

ADD: NEW SCOREBOARD AND SHOT CLOCK IN THE CURRENT LOCATION OF THE EXISTING GYM.

ADD ELECTRONIC READER BOARD ON WEST WALL OF THE EXISTING CLASSROOM BUILDING NEAR GRIDLINE XC AND X1, AS SHOWN IN DOCUMENTS

ADD: THEATRICAL LIGHTING ARRAY AT STAGE.

ADD: CYCLORAMA CURTAIN AND STAGE CURTAIN AT STAGE

ADD: PROVIDE CEILING DIFFUSING PANELS AT MUSIC ROOM PER DOCUMENTS
ADD: PROVIDE ACOUSTIC PANELS IN CAFETERIA ROOM 012 PER DOCUMENTS

ADD: PROVIDE VWC GRAPHICS IN HALLWAYS AT LIBRARY, ADMIN, CAFETERIA PER DOCUMENTS

REMOVE: AIR CONDITIONING FROM ENTIRE PROJECT.
DELETE: AIR CONDITIONING FROM ENTIRE PROJECT. INCLUDES REMOVAL OF CHILLER CH-1, CHILLED WATER PUMPS CP-4A AND CP-4B, CHILLED WATER PIPING, COOLING COILS FROM AIR HANDLING UNITS, AND ASSOCIATED VALVES AND ACCESSORIES.
DELETE: EARTHWORK, CONCRETE, ASPHALT, PIPES, AND CURB SHOWN ON ‘CHILLER PAD’ DETAIL ON SHEET C404, EXCEPT ASPHALT ASSOCIATED WITH ELECTRICAL CONDUIT TRENCH RESTORATION.
DELETE: SEED MIX AROUND CHILLER PAD SHOWN ON SHEET C301.
DELETE: STRIPING BETWEEN EXISTING BUILDING 1 AND EXISTING BUILDINGS 2 AND 3 SHOWN ON SHEET C301.
ADD: STRIPING ON NEW ASPHALT FOR TRENCH RESTORATION BETWEEN EXISTING BUILDING 1 AND EXISTING BUILDINGS 2 AND 3 TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.
DELETE: FEEDERS AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS FOR CHILLER CH-1, HEAT TRACE, CHILLED WATER PUMPS CP-4A AND CP-4B.
REVISE: PROVIDE 1600 AMP MAIN SWITCHBOARD MSB IN LIEU OF 2000 AMP.
DELETE: DRAWING SHEET A114, OMIT IN ITS ENTIRETY
DELETE: DRAWING SHEET A621: OMIT ALL REFERENCES TO STC 36 REQUIREMENTS, OMIT IGU TYPE IG-3.
REVISE:  SPECIFICATION SECTION 085413: OMIT PARAGRAPHS 2.3F.1 AND 2.3F .2
MODIFY: SHEET A100A - “LEVEL 0 BUILDING 1 AREA A - FOUNDATION/FIRST FLOOR PLAN”
DELETE CALLOUT “TOF AT CHILLER YARD NORTH WALL TO MATCH TOP OF ADJ (E) FTG. STEP FOOTING AS SHOWN IN WALL ELEVATION, GC COORD ELEVATION AND NUMBER OF FTG STEPS REQUIRED PER 29/S206”
DELETE CALLOUT “12” THICK CONCRETE RETAINING WALL AROUND CHILLER YARD. SEE DETAILS FOR TOF.”
DELETE CALLOUT “PROVIDE MECH PAD FOR CHILLER PER 4/S020 SIZE PER MECH AND CHILLER MFR”
DELETE CALLOUT “PIPE PER MECH, SEE 13/5021
DELETE CALLOUT “SEE 1/A114 FOR CHILLER YARD FENCE/GATE DETAILS”
DELETE CALLOUT “GATE POST, SEE ARCH, PROVIDE BASE PL PER 8/5206”
DELETE CALLOUT “5’-0" X 5'-0" X 18" FTG W/ (5) #6 REINF T&B EA WAY, TOP OF FTG TO MATCH TOP OF RETAINING WALL FTG, CONTINUE REINF THROUGH RETAINING WALL FTG, CTR FTG ON GATE POST”
DELETE DETAIL REFERENCE 27/5206 AT TWO (2) LOCATIONS
DELETE WALL ELEVATION REFERENCES 1/5206, 6/5206, 16/S206
DELETE: SHEET S206
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A100C LEVEL 0 AREA C - FLOOR PLAN FS101 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE PLUMBING PLAN C Sa
SURVEY A101 LEVEL 1 OVERALL FLOOR PLAN FS102 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE MECHANICAL / FLOOR DEPRESSION -
TOPO-01 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY NOTES AND CONTROL A101A LEVEL 1 AREA A - FLOOR PLAN PLAN — =
TOPO-02 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY NORTH FIELD A101B LEVEL 1 AREA B - FLOOR PLAN FS$103 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE ELECTRICAL / REFRIGERATION PLAN
TOPO-03 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BUILDINGS AND PARKING A102 LEVEL 2 - OVERALL FLOOR PLAN FS200 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE CANOPY HOOD DETAILS
TOPO-04 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY TRACK AND FIELD A102A LEVEL 2 AREA A - FLOOR PLAN FS300 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE WALK-IN DETAILS
TOPO-05 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY SOUTHWEST EXTENT A102B LEVEL 2 AREA B - FLOOR PLAN FS301 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE ELEVATION & FABRICATION DETAILS
A103 OVERALL ROOF PLAN FS302 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE ELEVATION & FABRICATION DETAILS s
CIVIL A103A ENLARGED ROOF PLAN - BUILDING 1 AREA A FS303 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE ELEVATION & FABRICATION DETAILS RECSTERED
C001 COVER SHEET A103B ENLARGED ROOF PLAN - BUILDING 1 AREA B FS304 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE ELEVATION & FABRICATION DETAILS -
C002 GENERAL NOTES A103C ENLARGED ROOF PLAN - BUILDING 1 AREA C FS305 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE WALK-IN DETAILS
C003 LEGEND A111 ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND SECTION FS306 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE WALK-IN DETAILS fav 1 VANDERHORST
C101 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMO PLAN A112 SITE DETAILS FS307 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE WALK-IN DETAILS
C102 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMO PLAN FOR PATH A113 ENLARGED STAIR / RAMP - PLANS, SECTIONS, DETAILS FS308 LEVEL 0 FOOD SERVICE WALK-IN DETAILS
C201 EROSION CONTROL PLAN A114 CHILLER YARD AND DETAILS
202 EROSION CONTROL PLAN FOR PATH A120 LEVEL 0 - OVERALL RCP MECHANICAL
C203 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS A120A LEVEL 0 BUILDING 1 AREA A - RCP MO01 LEGEND AND NOTES
C301 SITE PLAN A120C LEVEL 0 BUILDING 1 AREA C - RCP M002 NOTES
C302 SITE PLAN A121 LEVEL 1 - OVERALL RCP M003 SCHEDULES
C401 GRADING KEY MAP A121A LEVEL 1 AREAA - RCP M004 SCHEDULES
C402 AUXILIARY GYM GRADING DETAILS A121B LEVEL 1 AREAB - RCP M005 SCHEDULES
C403 AUXILIARY GYM GRADING DETAILS A122 LEVEL 2 - OVERALL RCP MD200A BLDG 1 AREA A FOUNDATION PLAN - PLUMBING DEMO
C404 CHILLER PAD GRADING DETAILS A122A LEVEL 2 AREA A - RCP MD200B BLDG 1 AREA B FOUNDATION PLAN - PLUMBING DEMO
C405 PARKING LOT GRADING DETAILS A122B LEVEL 2 AREA B - RCP MD300A LEVEL 0 BUILDING 1 FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING DEMO
C406 ADA GRADING DETAILS A201 OVERALL EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS MD301A LEVEL 1 BLDG 1 FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING DEMO
C407 PEDESTRIAN TRAIL GRADING DETAILS A202 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS MD301B LEVEL 1 BLDG 1 AREA B FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING DEMO
C501 UTILITY PLAN A203 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS MD302A LEVEL 2 BLDG 1 AREA A FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING DEMO
C601 MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS A204 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - ADDITION MD302B LEVEL 2 BLDG 1 AREA B FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING DEMO
C602 MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS A301 BUILDING SECTIONS MD400A LEVEL 0 BUILDING 1 FLOOR PLAN - HVAC DEMO
C603 STANDARD STREET DETAILS A302 BUILDING SECTIONS - ADDITION MD401A LEVEL1 BUILDING 1 AREA A FLOOR PLAN - HVAC DEMO
C604 STANDARD STREET DETAILS A321 WALL SECTIONS MD401B LEVEL 1 BUILDING 1 AREA B FLOOR PLAN - HVAC DEMO
C605 BEDDING AND TRENCHING STANDARD DETAILS A322 WALL SECTIONS MD402A LEVEL 2 BUILDING 1 AREA A FLOOR PLAN - HVAC DEMO
C606 STANDARD STORMWATER DETAILS A323 WALL SECTIONS - BLDG. 1 ADDITION MD402B LEVEL 2 BUILDING 1 AREA B FLOOR PLAN - HVAC DEMO
C607 CITY OF KELSO WATER NOTES AND CHLORINIZATION A324 WALL SECTIONS - BLDG. 1 ADDITION MD421 OVERALL ROOF PLANS - HVAC DEMO
PROCESS A351 DETAILS - FOUNDATION M200A BUILDING 1 AREA A - FOUNDATION PLAN - PLUMBING
C608 CITY OF KELSO WATER SPECS A352 DETAILS - EXTERIOR WALL M200B BUILDING 1 AREA B - FOUNDATION PLAN - PLUMBING
C609 CITY OF KELSO STANDARD WATER DETAILS A353 DETAILS - EXTEIOR WALL M200C BUILDING 1 AREA C - AUXILIARY GYM FOUNDATION PLAN -
A361 DETAILS - PARAPET / ROOF PLBG
HAZMAT 7360 DETAILS - PARAPET / ROOF M300A LEVEL 0 BUILDING 1 FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING
H100 LEVEL 0 - OVERALL PLAN HAZMAT A363 DETALLS - PARAPET / ROOF M300C LEVEL 0 BUILDING 1 AREA C AUXILIARY GYM - PLUMBING
H101 LEVEL 1 - OVERALL PLAN HAZMAT A364 DETAILS- PARAPET /ROOF M301A LEVEL 1 BUILDING 1 AREA A FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING
H102 LEVEL 2 - OVERALL PLAN HAZMAT 7365 DETAILS -ROOF CANOPY M301B LEVEL 1 BUILDING 1 AREA B FLOOR PLAN - PLUMBING
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AD101B LEVEL 1 AREA B - DEMO FLOOR PLAN A400C LEVEL 0 AREA C - FINISH PLAN M305 DETAILS - o —
AD102A LEVEL 2 AREA A - DEMO FLOOR PLAN AA01A LEVEL 1 AREA A - FINISH PLAN M306 DETAILS O o t
AD102B LEVEL 2 AREA B - DEMO FLOOR PLAN A401B LEVEL 1 AREA B - FINISH PLAN M307 ENLARGED PLUMBING PLANS Z Q
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AD121 DEMO ROOF PLAN AND PHOTOS AO4 GYM STRIPING PLAN M401B LEVEL 1 BUILDING 1 AREA B - FLOOR PLAN - HVAC 0 (p) 4
AD130 DEMO RCP - LEVEL 0 - OVERALL AO5 AUX GYM STRIPING PLAN M402A LEVEL 2 BUILDING 1 AREA A FLOOR PLAN - HVAC — O <
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S101B LEVEL 1 BUILDING 1 AREA B - FOUNDATION/FIRST FLOOR A492 CASEWORK DETAILS ]
BLAN A93 CASEWORK DETAILS E201B LEVEL 1 BLDG 1 AREA B - LIGHTING PLAN
$102A LEVEL 2 BUILDING 1 AREA A - FRAMING PLAN Ad94 CASEWORK DETAILS E202A LEVEL 2BLDG 1 AREAA - LIGHTING PLAN
$1028 LEVEL 2 BUILDING 1 AREA B - FRAMING PLAN ASO1 ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND SECTIONS £2028 LEVEL 2BLDG 1 AREAB - LIGHTING PLAN
S103A ROOF BUILDING 1 AREA A ROOF FRAMING PLAN A502 ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND SECTIONS E300A LEVEL 0 BLDG 1 AREA A - POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN
S1038 ROOF BUILDING 1 AREA B - ROOF FRAMING PLAN A503 ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND SECTIONS E300C LEVEL 0 BLDG 1 AREA C - POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN
$103C ROOF ADDITION AREA C - AUXILIARY GYM ROOF FRAMING AS04 ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND SECTIONS E301A LEVEL 1BLDG 1 AREAA -POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN
PLAN A505 ENLARGED ACCESS LADDER SECTIONS E301B LEVEL 1 BLDG 1 AREA B - POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN
$201 AUXILIARY GYM WALL ELEVATIONS A511 STAIR DETALLS E302A LEVEL 2BLDG 1 AREA A - POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN
$202 BUILDING 1 STRUCTURAL WALL ELEVATIONS A0 DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE E302B LEVEL 2 BLDG 1 AREA B - POWER & SYSTEMS PLAN
$203 BUILDING 1 STRUCTURAL WALL ELEVATIONS AB02 DOOR AND RELITE LEGEND E303 ENLARGED KITCHEN ELECTRICAL PLAN
S204 BUILDING 1 STRUCTURAL WALL ELEVATIONS AB11 DOOR AND RELITE DETAILS E304 LEVEL 0 - FEEDER AND TUNNEL ELECTRICAL PLAN oo S
$205 BUILDING 1 STRUCTURAL WALL ELEVATIONS AB12 DOOR AND RELITE DETAILS E305 LEVEL 1 - FEEDER AND TUNNEL ELECTRICAL PLAN e
$206 CHILLER RETAINING WALL ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS AB21 WINDOW TYPES E306 LEVEL 3 - FEEDER AND TUNNEL ELECTRICAL PLAN Job No.: 21938.00
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PROJECT DATA AND GENERAL CODE EVALUATION

- PROJECT NAME:

HUNTINGTON MIDDLE SCHOOL - MODERNIZATION
AND ADDITION

- PROJECT ADDRESS: 500 REDPATH ST, KELSO, WA 98626

CODE TYPE CODE TITLE TECHNICAL BASIS
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) & WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS

BUILDING 2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC) WAC 51-50
ACCESSIBILITY ICC ANSI A117.1-2009 ACCESSIBLE & USABLE BUILDINGS & FACILITIES WAC 51-50
MECHANICAL 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) & WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS | WAC 51-52
FIRE 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) & WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS WAC 51-54A
PLUMBING 2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE (UPC) & WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS WAC 51-56 & 51-57
ELECTRICAL NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA) RCW CHAPTER 28 & 29
ENERGY WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (COMMERCIAL) WAC 51-11
INDOOR AIR QUALITY WASHINGTON STATE VENTILATION & INDOOR AIR QUALITY CODE WAC 51-13
CIVIL WSDOT 2000
FIRE SPRINKLERS NFPA 13
FIRE ALARM NFPA 72

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

- THIS PROJECT INCLUDES THE MODERNIZATION OF AN EXISTING CLASSROOM BUILDING AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW AUXILIARY GYM ON

THE HUNTINGTON MIDDLE SCHOOL SITE UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF KELSO. ALTERATIONS INCLUDE ACCESSIBILITY,

ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND CABINETRY, BUILDING ENVELOPE, SECURITY, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, AND LIMITED SITE
UPGRADES. ANEW GYM BUILDING IS BEING CONSTRUCTED, INCLUDING NECESSARY INFRASTRUCTURE FOR ITS OPERATION AND FOR

CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING CAMPUS.

- THE EXISTING CLASSROOM BUILDING (BLDG 1) INCLUDES LEVEL 3 ALTERATION THROUGHOUT UTILIZING THE WORK AREA COMPLIANCE METHOD
AND THE ADDITION OF A VESTIBULE TO ALLOW ACCESS CONTROL. CODE REQUIREMENTS ARE DICTATED BY THE IEBC.

- THE EXISTING 'SHOP' BUILDING (BLDG 2) IS EXCLUDED FROM ALTERATION SCOPE. LIMITED WORK PROPOSED WITHIN IS TO ACCOMMODATE
CAMPUS WIDE FIRE ALARM AND SECURITY SYSTEMS, S.E.D.

- THE EXISTING 'FIELD HOUSE' BUILDING (BLDG 3) IS EXCLUDED FROM ALTERATION SCOPE. LIMITED WORK PROPOSED WITHIN IS TO
ACCOMMODATE CAMPUS WIDE FIRE ALARM AND SECURITY SYSTEMS, S.E.D.

- THE AUXILIARY GYM AND ENTRY VESTIBULE ARE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION, CODE REQUIREMENTS ARE DICTATED BY THE IBC.

ZONING DATA

PARCEL NUMBER: 21582

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: RSF5, RESIDENTIAL

LOT SIZE: 18.65 ACRES

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PER GIS: 232 (HILLDALE) -3,4,5,6 26 -8N -2W BLK 2 EXC PSH, BLK 3,4, ALL BLK 5 EXC PSH 12 IN LOTS 3,4

BLK 6 EXC PSH 12 BLK 7 LOTS

11/

PSH 12 BLK 8 EXC PSH 12 LOT 4 BLK 8 EXC R/W OUT BLK 4,8 FEE 779

LOTS 5 THRU 15 BLK 8 ALL LOT 2 EXC PSH 12 BLK 8 ALL LOT3 EXC

CLASSIFICATION REQUIRED ACTUAL
SETBACKS (PER 17.22.020)
FRONT(WEST) 20' 150-4" (E), 179'-2" (NEW) OK
SIDE (NORTH/SOUTH) 5 214'5" (NEW) OK
REAR (EAST) 10 209-6" (E), OK
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (PER 50' (E) 448" (E)
17.22.020) 35' (NEW, CAN BE UNCHANGED
INCREASED TO 50) 32' (NEW) OK
PARKING  EXISTING PARKING COUNT TO REMAIN. N/A N/A
STUDENT CAPACITY IS NOT INCREASED.
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE WITH IMPERVIOUS SURFACES (PER 17.22.020) 50% 4.6AC/18.65AC= 24.6% OK

USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

- MIXED USE OCCUPANCY, NON-SEPARATED USES PER SECTION 508.3

- GROUP(S):

GROUP "B"
GROUP "A-

3“

GROUP "E"

BUSINESS (ADMIN OFFICES AND RECEPTION)
ASSEMBLY (AUX GYM AFTER HOURS ONLY)

EDUCATION

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS

(SECTIONS 302, 303, & 304)

(SECTION 2902)
, , DRINKING FOUNTAINS (2902.5)
WATER CLOSETS REQ'D LAVATORIES REQ'D I FOR 1ST 150, THEN 1:500
OCCUPANCY SEX oce WC FACTOR #FIXTURES | # FIXTURES | LAVATORY FACTOR # # # #
GROUP LOAD (TABLE 2902.1) REQUIRED | PROVIDED (TABLE 2902.1) REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED PROVIDED
BUILDING 1 MALE 3831 1PER 35 11 18 1 PER 85 5 12
EDUCATIONAL
FEMALE | 383 1PER 25 16 18 1 PER 50 8 12
BUILDING 1
BUSINESS M/F 30 1 PER 25 FOR FIRST 50| 2 6 1 PER 40 FOR FIRST 80| 1 6 3 8
BUILDING 14 MALE 3224 1 PER 125 3 11 1 PER 200 2 7
AUX GYM
ASSEMBLY, A-3 | FEMALE | 322¢ 1 PER 65 6 11 1 PER 200 2 7

1. "EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANT LOAD PER WA CODE AMENDMENTS TABLE 2902.1 FOOTNOTE ', 100 SF PER OCCUPANT,

GROSS.

*BLDG 1: 80,910 SF - 4,498 BUSINESS SF = 76,412 SF /100 = 765 OCCUPANTS, 383 MALE, 383 FEMALE
2. BLDG 1BUSINESS OCCUPANCY, 4,440 SF / 150 = 30

w

4. AUX GYM BASED ON 4,481SF / 7 = 641 OCCUPANTS, 322 MALE, 322 FEMALE. ONLY DURING AFTER HOURS EVENTS,
OCCUPANTS WILL HAVE ACCESS TO BLDG 1 TOILET FACILITIES DURING LARGE EVENTS.

INTEGRAL BOTTLE FILLER INCLUDED WITH DRINKING FOUNTAINS, MINIMUM 1 BOTTLE FILLER PER FLOOR, EACH BLDG

EXISTING BUILDING CODE EVALUATION (BLDG 1) PER IEBC

GENERAL PROVISIONS

(CHAPTER 3)

CLASSIFICATION OF WORK

COMPLIANCE WILL FOLLOW THE WORK AREA METHOD AS DESCRIBED IN CHAPTER 604 (301.3).

ACCESSIBILITY IS PROVIDED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC CHAPTER 11 (305.6). UPGRADES PRIMARILY
INCLUDE RESTROOMS, DOOR HARDWARE, AND CLEARANCE AROUND DOORS. UPGRADES TO ADD ACCESSIBLE MEANS
OF EGRESS ARE NOT INCLUDED PURSUANT TO EXCEPTION 2.

ALL PRIMARY FUNCTIONS ARE PROVIDED WITH ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, INCLUDING ACCESS TO ACCESSIBLE TOILET
FACILITIES AND DRINKING FOUNTAINS (305.7).

(CHAPTER 6)

ALTERATION REQUIREMENTS

WITH THE WORK AREA EXCEEDING 50% OF THE SQUARE FOOTAGE, THE MODERNIZATION SCOPE IS CLASSIFIED AS A
LEVEL 3 ALTERATION (604.1).

THE ADDED VESTIBULE SQUARE FOOTAGE TO BUILDING 1 1S CLASSIFIED AS AN ADDITION (606.1).

THE ADDED AUXILIARY GYM SQUARE FOOTAGE TO BUILDING 1 IS CLASSIFIED AS AN ADDITION (606.1).

(CHAPTERS 7, 8, AND 9)

GENERAL COMPLIANCE:

NO PORTION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS ARE MADE LESS SAFE THROUGH THIS ALTERATION (701.2).

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS, SYSTEMS, AND SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (801.3).

ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK AREA ABOVE WITH EXPOSED EDGES OVER 30" ABOVE ADJACENT FLOOR/GRADE ARE TO BE
PROTECTED BY GUARDS (802.5.1).

BUILDING ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS:

WITH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROVIDED IN THE EXISTING E OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS, EXISTING VERTICAL
OPENINGS ARE PERMITTED TO REMAIN WITHOUT 1HR RATED ENCLOSURE PURSUANT TO EXCEPTION 6 (802.2.1).
EXISTING EGRESS STAIR OPENINGS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE ENCLOSED WITH SMOKE-TIGHT CONSTRUCTION. IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXCEPTION AND PURSUANT TO IBC 1019.3.1, EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS ARE PERMITTED TO
REMAIN UNENCLOSED AS THEY DO NOT ATMOSPHERICALLY COMMUNICATE BETWEEN MORE THAN TWO STORIES,
THEREFORE SMOKE-TIGHT CONSTRUCTION IS NOT REQUIRED. EACH STAIR IN BLDG 1 CONNECTS ONLY 2 STORIES
EXCEPT FOR THE MAIN ENTRY STAIRS. THE LEVEL 0 MAIN ENTRY STAIR LANDING IS TO REMAIN ENCLOSED TO PREVENT
ATMOSPHERIC COMMUNICATION WITH THE REST OF THE STORY (803.5.1).

FIRE PROTECTION:

CORRIDOR RATINGS NOT REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC TABLE 1020.1, (803.1.1)
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS ARE TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT EACH BUILDING (803.2.2).
FULL FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS ARE TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT EACH BUILDING (803.4.1.1).

MEANS OF EGRESS:

ALTERATIONS SHALL BE DONE IN A MANNER THAT MAINTAINS THE LEVEL OF PROTECTION PROVIDED FOR THE MEANS OF
EGRESS (704.1),

LEVEL 2 AND 3 REQUIREMENTS APPLY ONLY WHEN THE CONDITION OF MULTIPLE TENANTS OCCURS, THERE IS ONLY 1
TENANT IN THIS PROJECT, (805.1).

DITIONS (CHAPTER 11)

AD

BLDG 1 VESTIBULE AND AUX GYM ADDITIONS SHALL CONFORM TO IBC NEW CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

THE HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING IS NOT INCREASED THROUGH THIS ADDITION, THE ADDED BUILDING AREA DOES NOT
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FOR THE EXISTING BUILDING (1102.1 AND 1102.2). REFER TO ALLOWABLE AREA
CALC UNDER AUX GYM ADDITION EVALUATION

BLDG 1 ADDITION - AUX GYM & VESTIBULE EVALUATION PER IBC

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

(CHAPTER 6)

- TYPE lII-B, FULLY SPRINKLERED. EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR ELEMENTS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 601 AND SECTION 602 OF THE CODE.
- MIXED-OCCUPANCY, NONSEPARATED USES

BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

(CHAPTER 5)

ALLOWABLE VS. ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHTS & STORIES

- ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AND STORIES PER TABLES 504.3 AND 504.4,
- FOR NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES, ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AND STORIES ARE DETERMINED BY MOST RESTRICTIVE OCCUPANCY

(SECTION 508.3.2)

ALLOWABLE VS. ACTUAL BUILDING AREAS (TABLE 506.2)

- TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER 506.2.4, FOR MIXED-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY BUILDINGS

- FOR SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES, IN EACH STORY, THE BUILDING AREA SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE SUM OF THE RATIOS OF THE ACTUAL
BUILDING AREA OF EACH SEPARATED OCCUPANCY DIVIDED BY THE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA OF EACH SEPARATED OCCUPANCY
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 (SECTION 508.4.2)

OCCUPANCY ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT FOR BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH ACTUAL BUILDING
AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE
"E" 3 STORIES / 60'-0" 3 STORIES /45' - 0" (EXISTING)

- TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER IBC 506.2.4 AND IEBC 1102.2

25 | TABULAR BUILDING AREA PER STORY| AREA INCREASE FOR ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER ACTUAL
© Z | FORMULTI-STORIED SPRINKLERED | FRONTAGE PER FLOOR FLOOR FOR MIXED-OCCUPANCY, BUILDING AREA
= € | 2 | BUILDINGS, Ar (MS)AND NON- 506.3.3 MULTISTORY BUILDING, Aq PER FLOOR
w (@]
= | & | © | § | SPRINKLERED, NS (TABLE 506.2 [NS* ] (506.2.4)
5 > |
o = o o [Aa=Ar+(NS*If)]
Ar (MS) NS
15,394 SF (EXISTING),
1ST | E 5,687 SF (ADDITION)
|F = [F/P'025]W/30 A = A + NS * I :
I = [1-0.25]* (30/30) a=Ar+ (NS ™ Ir) 21,081 SF (TOTAL)
B 43,500 SF 14,500 SF IF=.75 A= 43,500 + 10,875 35,769 SF
OND| E NS * I (EXISTING)
14,500 * .75= 10,875 SF A = 54,375 SF
24,060 SF
RD| E (EXISTING)

FIRE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL AREA: 80,910 SF

(SECTION 602, TABLE 601)

SEE SECTION 707- FIRE BARRIERS FOR RATED WALL/FLOOR ASSEMBLIES, EXITS, INCIDENTAL USE AREAS

BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RESISTANCE RATING CONSTRUCTION TYPE Ill-B
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HOUR
BEARING WALLS- EXTERIOR: 2 HOUR
BEARING WALLS- INTERIOR: 0 HOUR

NONBEARING- EXTERIOR WALLS/PARTITIONS:

0 HOUR (PER TABLE 602)

NONBEARING- INTERIOR WALLS/PARTITIONS: 0 HOUR
OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS: NOT REQ'D (PER TABLE 705.8)
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS: 0 HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS: 0 HOUR

ROOF COVERING

CLASS C FOR TYPE 1IB CONSTRUCTION

INTERIOR WALLS & CEILING FINISHES, TABLE 803.13 - FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING

EXIT ENCLOSURES & CORRIDORS ROOMS & ENCLOSED
GROUP PASSAGEWAYS SPACES
B & E, BUSINESS & EDUCATIONAL | B C C
A-3, ASSEMBLY B C
MEANS OF EGRESS (CHAPTER 10)

- COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (TABLE 1006.2.1):
MAX. 75 FEET FOR GROUP "E" OCCUPANCY

- EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL (TABLE 1017.2):
MAX. 250 FEET FOR GROUP "E" OCCUPANCY WHERE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
MAX. 200 FEET WHERE NOT SPRINKLERED (EXISTING BUILDING)

- DEAD END CORRIDORS (SECTION 1020.4):
MAX. 50 FEET FOR GROUP "E" AND "B" OCCUPANCIES WHERE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PROVIDED

- CORRIDOR WALLS (TABLE 1020.1)
NOT RATED WHERE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PROVIDED

- REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH
STAIRWAYS: .20" PER OCCUPANT REQUIRED WHERE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IS
PROVIDED (SECTION 1005.3.1.1)
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS: .15" PER OCCUPANT WHERE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM IS PROVIDED (SECTION 1005.3.2)

- REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS PER STORY (TABLE 1006.3.1)

OCCUPANT LOAD 1-500:
OCCUPANT LOAD 501-1,000:
OCCUPANT LOAD > 1000:

TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS
THREE EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS
FOUR EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS

- EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY CONFIGURATION (SECTION 1007.1.1, EXCEPTION #2)
WHERE A BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2,
THE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF THE EXIT DOORS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/3 OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM

OVERALL DIAGONAL

DIMENSION OF THE AREA SERVED
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EXISTING BUILDING ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE

PER 2018 WSEC CHAPTER 5

GENERAL (C501)

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND
CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.

ADDITIONS - AUX GYM AND VESTIBULE (C502)

SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C402, C403, C404, C405, C406, C409.5, C410 AND C502.2

BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS (C402)
OPAQUE THERMAL ELEMENT REQUIREMENTS (C402.1.3)
ROOF INSULATION MASS WALL SOG FLOOR

MIN. R-VALUE: R-38Cl R-9.5CI R-10 FOR 24
PROPOSED: R-38Cl R-13CI* R-10 PER 402.2.6

*INCREASED INSULATION TO ACHIEVE C406.10

PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE (C502.2), COMPONENT APPROACH UTILIZED IN WSEC FORMS PER
VERTICAL FENESTRATION (C402.2.1)

BUILDING FACADE AREA (EXISTING AND ADDITION): 45,399sf
BUILDING FENESTRATION (EXISTING AND ADDITION): 4,813sf
FENESTRATION %: 10.6%

PROPOSED FENESTRATION < 30%, FENESTRATION CONFORMS TO C402.4

FENESTRATION PERFORMANCE PER TABLE C402.4

WINDOWS DOORS
MAX U-FACTOR: 0.38 6
PROPOSED: 0.38 6

SEW N
MAX SHGC: .38 51
PROPOSED: 35 35

SINGLE STORY SPACES REQUIRING SKYLIGHTS(C402.2.4.2)
AUX GYM FLOOR AREA - SIDELIT DAYLIGHT ZONE: 4,484-2,082 = 2,402 < 2,500
- SKYLIGHTS NOT REQUIRED PER 402.4.2 EX1.5

AIR BARRIER AND BUILDING TEST (C402.5.1.1 & .2)

A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING THERMAL
ENVELOPE. THE COMPLETED BUILDING SHALL BE TESTED AND THE AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF
THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.17 PER C406.11.1
TEST AREA: (54'X88'X26'9")+(22'X16'X15'6")+(21'1"X28'9"X17'3")+(22'X9'X12")= 159,662 CF

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS COMPLY WITH C403, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

SERVICE WATER SYSTEMS COMPLY WITH C404, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

LIGHTING SYSTEMS COMPLY WITH C405, REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

EFFICIENCY PACKAGES - E OCCUPANCY (C406)
MIN POINTS: 6

PROVIDED: 6 (REDUCED LIGHTING (2), ENHANCED ENVELOPE (3), REDUCED
AIR INFILTRATION (1))

ENERGY METERING IS PROVIDED, REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS (409.5)

ALTERATIONS - EXISTING BUILDING (C503)

ALTERATIONS TO AN EXISTING BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL CONFORM TO
THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE AS THEY RELATE TO NEW CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT REQUIRING THE
UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE.
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING TO
THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO THE
ALTERATION (C503.1)

NEW BUILDING ENVELOPE ASSEMBLIES THAT ARE PART OF THE ALTERATION SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS C402.1 THROUGH C402.5 AS APPLICABLE. AIR LEAKAGE TESTING IS NOT REQUIRED FOR
ALTERATIONS TO THE EXISTING BUILDING. (C503.3)

ROOF REPLACEMENT COMPLIES WITH C402.1.3 (C503.3.1)

ROOF INSULATION MASS WALL SOG FLOOR
MIN. R-VALUE: R-38Cl R-9.5ci R-10 FOR 24
PROPOSED: R-51CI* R-10 R-10 PER 402.2.6

*PER TABLE A106.2.2.6(1) FOOTNOTE D.
THE ADDITION OF VERTICAL FENESTRATION THAT RESULTS IN A TOTAL BUILDING VERTICAL
FENESTRATION AREA LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO THAT SPECIFIED IN SECTION C402.4.1 AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION C402 4. (C503.3.2)

FENESTRATION PERFORMANCE PER TABLE C402.4

WINDOWS DOORS
MAX U-FACTOR: 0.38 6
PROPOSED: 38 6

SEW N
MAX SHGC: 38 51
PROPOSED: 35 35
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SURVEY CONTROL AND MONUMENTS: 1) d
PURPOSE: MONUMENT NOTES: S @)
#3  SET MAG IN NO PARKING AREA 20' NORTHERLY OF HMS SIGN #28 FOUND 2-1/2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE o
THE PURPOSE OF THIS TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 1. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (WAC) CHAPTER SURVEY CONTROL POINT WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE o -
IS FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN 332-120 AND THE REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON (RCW) TITLE 58; ANY MONUMENT SHOWN ON THIS N=308625.82 E=1030923.54  ELEV=18.89 SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER - | =
THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN SET OR FOUND IN THE FIELD WHICH CANNOT BE PROTECTED AND WILL BE DESTROYED, P T e —— N=306742.04  E=1032451.51  ELEV=73.99 (/)] o
DRAWING SETTINGS: sv?/\sﬁlﬁgﬁcf: Es?rf\?g %%Exﬁwg@ %EDN?A%\;&T_%RE’;‘(;?R%%Q Tghgﬁ?g Vw\'g ‘3’2";’,'2*0},";5 PRIOR TO KELSO AVE AT SOUTHERLY EDGE BRUSH #29 FOUND 2-1/4" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE (&) O
4 R
THE MONUMENT BEING DISTURBED OR DESTROYED. SURVEY CONTROL POINT WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE o=
UNITS TO SCALE INSERTED CONTENT: US SURVEY FOOT N=309085.80 E=1031083.98  ELEV=22.92 SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER o ()
INGTON ST. ¥ _ " _ =39,
AL RS GO SHRTTRANES. oLl S0NG, LoRoaT 2. ANY MONUMENTS DISTURBED OR DESTROYED SHALL BE REPLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WAC 5 FOUNDE BEBAR AND EAR MBS TUR o LS s N=soa=dedl - Erifasesdde - ELEV-RSS < =
MODEL SPACE ANNOTATION SCALE 1"=20 US FEET CHAPTER 332-120. SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER #30 FOUND 2-1/2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE o <
PAPER SPACE SCALE 1"=30 US FEET N=307906.21 E=1031498.25  ELEV=128.64 WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE o
3.  NO PART OF THIS STATEMENT SHALL RELIEVE A CONTRACTOR OR THEIR SURVEYOR OF ANY OF THE SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER O wi
CONTOURS DERIVED FROM DIRECT FIELD OBSERVATIONS PROVISIONS OF THE WAC OR RCW WITH REGARDS TO DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES RELATED TO #6  FOUND 1" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE 0.6' BELOW GRADE N=306176.59 E=1032761.85  ELEV=31.26 (@)
INTERVALS: SURVEY MONUMENTATION AND ITS PRESERVATION OR REPLACEMENT. SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER o oy
MINOR CONTOURS: 1 FOOT LEGEND N=307800.93 E=1031367.68  ELEV=124.61 #31 FOUND 2-1/2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE O
MAJOR CONTOURS: 5 FEET WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE (@) -
®  Found Corner Monuments as noted #7  FOUND NAIL WITH PLASTIC TAG AT SURFACE SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER e
SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER N=305450.59 E=1033097.18  ELEV=14.77
- ® * Found rebar & oap as ooted N=307474.17  E=103130478  ELEV=120.09
—_— & Control Point #32 FOUND 1-1/4" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE
WORK PERFORMED USING A 2 SECOND TOPCON GT-502 (0) Calculatefi point, not found or set #8  SET MAG NAIL IN SIDEWALK SEAM EASTERLY SIDE KELSO AVE WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE
Plat, bearing/distance @ SOUTHERLY BLEACHER LINE SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER
FOBGTIG TOTAL STATION, TOPGON CR 5 BESTHITK EGUIFMENT, SURVEY CONTROL POINT N=305369.86 E=103316553  ELEV=16.40
PRECISION EXCEEDS REQUIREMENTS OF W.A.C. 332-130-090 ROS  Record of Survey N=308173.16 E-1030902.70  ELEV=16.78 - ' - s kil
DW . Driveway/Approach ) ' ) ' o #33 FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE
QIBRG &/ OLSON, ING; MAKES NCWARRMTIES A5 1O P/L  Power Line #9  SET MAG NAIL NORTHERLY EDGE KELSO DRIVE AT CANAAN ROAD WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE
MATTERS OF UNWRILTEN TITLE, SLIOH A2 AOQUIEBOENCE, - Fire Hydrant (3-Port) SURVEY CONTROL POINT SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER
ESTOPPEL, ADVERSE POSSESSION, ETC.
’ ’ M  Water Valve N=309251.34 E=1031211.61  ELEV=28.86 N=305350.77 E=1033193.31  ELEV=17.40
H Water Meter
X Luminaries #10 FOUND 5/8" REBAR AND CAP "HAMPSTUR CORP LS 37529" #34 FOUND 2-1/4" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE el
O  Storm Drain Catch Basin SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE (@)
©  Storm Drain Manhole N=307970.35 E=1031325.40  ELEV=80.81 SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER = ')
©.  Saniiany SewerManholo N=305322.42 E=1033220.77  ELEV=18.28 (&) e
UTILITY COMPANY CONTACTS: e B A ! #11 SET HUB AND TACK s s
o O, TEETIONES marks SURVEY CONTROL POINT #35 FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE k£ OO0
DISTRICT COMPANY MARKING CONCERNS SERVICE -w-  Water, Field locate Marks N=308302.07 E=1031246.31 ELEV=19.00 WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE fres N e
CMCSTO04 COMCAST CABLE COMM. MNGMT, LLC  800-788-9140 800-934-6489 ~G- Qas, Field locate Marks SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER 7y o
CNG27 CASCADE NAT GAS-LNGVW 360-423-1598 888-522-1130 -sS—  Sanitary Sewer, Field locate Marks #12 SET HUB AND TACK N=305259.32 E=1033261.12  ELEV=18.75 - | LLI
COWPUDO3 COWLITZ COUNTY PUD 360-501-9546 360-501-9546 -T-  Telephone, Field locate Marks SURVEY CONTROL POINT (o Z
KELSOO01 CITY OF KELSO 360-423-5730 360-423-0900 _Tv=  Cable, Field locate Marks N=308107.75 E=1030991.00  ELEV=18.88 #51 FOUND 40D SPIKE IN CONCRETE IN MONUMENT CASE g 0 T
QLNWA16 CTLQL-CENTURYLINK 800-788-9140 800-283-4237 o SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER =)
= Mailbox #13 FOUND 5/8" REBAR AND CAP "HAMPSTUR CORP LS 37529" N=308771.32 E=1030876.00  ELEV=20.55 O = N
@  Survey Monument Number SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER ol = <
UTILITY NOTES: o Utility Pole N=307834.20 E=103121050  ELEV=79.48 #52 FOUND 2" BRASS CAP IN CONCRETE AT SURFACE - ;
| GuyAnchor SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER =
WASHINGTON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER WAS CONTACTED NOVEMBER 22, 2019 (TICKET #19511328). & P Teansh #15 SET MAG NAIL IN ASPHALT N=308549.71 E=1030865.52  ELEV=19.60 O 0 "
THE SITE WAS LAST VISITED 02-18-2020 TO FIELD TIE LOCATE MARKINGS. Swer apsionmer SURVEY CONTROL POINT (/)] (@)
UTILITY LOCATIONS WERE GATHERED BY MEASUREMENTS TO SURFACE MARKS [F] Power Vault N=308577.07 E=1031193.86  ELEV=24.37 #53 FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE o= 7]
AND LOCATION PAINT PROVIDED BY THE UTILITIES IN THE FIELD. B Sign WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE O (5 -
[0  Telephone Riser #16 SET MAG NAIL IN ASPHALT LOT SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER N =
WARNING: Telephone Vault SURVEY CONTROL POINT N=308275.43 E=1030852.54  ELEV=18.27 = Ll
. tet s Eair & . N=308584.35 E=1031455.78  ELEV=37.01 1] b ¢
WASHINGTON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER MUST BE NOTIFIED AT 800-424-5555 OR 811 PRIOR TO ANY asemen #54 FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE 7 =
CONSTRUCTION OR UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATION. - X— Fence, as noted #17 SET HUB AND TACK IN GRASS EAST OF ASPH WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE :
SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE OF THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN IN THE AREA. THE SURVEYOR —TOE- Toe of ground breaks N=308601.15 E=1031481.81  ELEV=39.20 N=307869.27 E=1030655.27  ELEV=19.45 -
FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION .
INDICATED:; UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE GATHERED BY MEASUREMENTS TO SURFACE MARKS Coniferous Tree #18 SET HUB AND TACK S'LY EDGE CANAAN RD #55 FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE
AND LOCATION PAINT PROVIDED BY THE UTILITIES IN THE FIELD. 0 Deciduous Tree SURVEY CONTROL POINT WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE
N=309078.74 E=1031411.1 ELEV=49.04 SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER
N=307580.25 E=1030321.66  ELEV=20.42 .
SHURVEY REFERENCES: #25 FOUND 2-1/4" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE Datum: NAD83(2011)

WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE

1.  TOWN OF KELSO, VOL. 3 OF PLATS, PAGE 12, NOVEMBER 3, 1888 SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER #59 FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE S Book: 1848
2. NORTHERN ADDITION TO KELSO, VOL. 3 OF PLATS, PAGE 103, APRIL 17, 1907 ) SaRIaRT N=307880.11 E=1032303.90 ELEV=152.48 WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE MEVEY S00K:
' BASIS OF BEARING: SOUTH 21°36'38" EAST
3.  BIXBY'S ADDITION TO KELSO, VOL. 3 OF PLATS, PAGE 113, AUGUST 8, 1907 SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER
. BETWEEN MONUMENTS NO. 61 AND NO.26,
4.  ROSS'REPLAT, VOL. 4 OF PLATS, PAGE 5, APRIL 30, 1923 WASHINGTON COORDINATE SYSTEM #26 FOUND 2-1/2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE N=309035.35 E=1031000.2 ELEV=22.08
5. MANNA-CRUMB SUBDIVISION, VOLUME 4 OF PLATS, PAGE 24, AUGUST 22, 1923 SOUTH ZONE 4602. NAD 83/2011 (GEO’m 12B) WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE Project Milestone:
6. UN-RECORDED MAP OF HILLDALE ADDITION TO KELSO, FILES OF COWLITZ COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ' SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER #60 FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE
AND NAVD88 DERIVED FROM WASHINGTON
7.  PLAT OF HILLDALE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KELSO, VOL. 4 OF PLATS, PAGE 37, FEBRUARY 4, 1924 STATE REFERENGE NETWORK (WSRN) STATION: CROK3 N=307371.73 E=1032288.29 ELEV=110.51 WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE
8.  MILLERS SUBDIVISION, VOLUME 4 OF PLATS, PAGE 38, FEBRUARY 6, 1924 ) SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER
9.  PLAT OF MASON'S SUBDIVISION, VOL. 7 OF PLATS, PAGE 77, JUNE 8, 1937 MONUMENT #61 #27 FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE N=309384.53 E=1031385.44 ELEV=38.02
10. WASHINGTON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, SR431 COWLITZ RIVER BRIDGE TO JCT. P.S.H. NO.1, SHEETS 1-3 OF 5, MARCH 25, N:  309448.34' WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE
1955 E: 103146567 SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER #61 FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE
11.  WASHINGTON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, SR5 LONGVIEW WYE TO ROCKY POINT, SHEETS 9-10 OF 12, AUGUST 11, 1972 EL: 4287 N=307173.01 E=1032315.74 ELEV=97.62 WITH CONCRETE AND WIRE IN MONUMENT CASE Date:
12. ROS, VOL. 28 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 163, AFN 3335457, MAY 22, 2007 LA:I" N0'46° 09' 23.3159" SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER ‘
13. ROS, VOL. 29 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 11, AFN 3344426, AUGUST 16, 2007 LON: W122° 54' 12.1592" N=309448.34 E=1031465.67 ELEV=42.87 FE B 2020
14, ROS, VOL. 35 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 66, AFN 3540082, MARCH 7, 2016 SCALE FACTOR: 0.99994241 422050 N4 1D EXPESED
CONVERGENCE: -001° 44' 44.8919"
VACATION ORDINANCES: SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER
MONUMENT #26 N=309158.62 E=1031382.42 ELEV=50.01
CITY OF KELSO ORDINANCE NO. 890, WASHINGTON STATE ARCHIVES, JULY 16, 1951 N: 3073717282

CITY OF KELSO ORDINANCE NO. 993, WASHINGTON STATE ARCHIVES, MAY 14, 1956

CITY OF KELSO ORDINANCE NO. 1098, WASHINGTON STATE ARCHIVES, APRIL 6, 1959
CITY OF KELSO ORDINANCE NO. 2528, AFN 780902, VOL. 818, PG 877, JANUARY 2, 1973
CITY OF KELSO ORDINANCE NO. 2529, WASHINGTON STATE ARCHIVES, JANUARY 15, 1973

E:  1032288.2950

EL: 110.509

LAT: NO46° 09' 03.0718"
LON:" W122° 53' 59.5808"

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DISTANCES ARE GRID DISTANCES.
TO CALCULATE GROUND DISTANCE, DIVIDE GRID DISTANCE
BY THE SCALE FACTOR: 0.99994241
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BASIS OF BEARING: SOUTH 21°36'38" EAST
BETWEEN MONUMENTS NO. 61 AND NO.26, . \
WASHINGTON COORDINATE SYSTEM, .
SOUTH ZONE 4602, NAD 83/2011 (GEOID 12B) . \
AND NAVD88 DERIVED FROM WASHINGTON
STATE REFERENCE NETWORK (WSRN) STATION: CROK3 \ \
s 20MPH SCHOOL ZONE SIGN \
E: 1031465.67" W/ CONDUIT >-
S s \ S
SCALE FACTOR: 0.99994241 ﬁ#yciﬂiﬁﬁbso R o a
CONVERGENCE: -001° 44' 44.8919"
SURVEY CONTROL POINT \ -
MONUMENT #26 N=309251.34 N ruJ
N:  307371.7282 E=1031211.61 /24 ol =
E:  1032288.2950 ELEV=28.86 &7 STOP SIGN - | L
EL: 110509 /4 \ -
LAT: N046° 09' 03.0718" S/ o | L
LON:" W122° 53' 59.5808" . Py \ < o
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, DISTANCES ARE GRID DISTANCES. o g
" 60 TO CALCULATE GROUND DISTANCE, DIVIDE GRID DISTANCE SSMH #497 SSMH #21987 \ 0]
BY THE SCALE FACTOR: 0.99994241 RIM=19.02 _1 WATER GATE VALVE thlllN=27é17 —_— \ o z
TOP=20.06 IE IN=18.47 8" #22059
1INCH = 30 US FEET 1705 N = OLT=18.02.5 UG 0 FOUND 34 IDP 1 EXPOSED S
- SUMP=11.11 3 SURVEY PROPERTY CORNER \ O
TS e e o mem gy o0 IE IN=11.52 18" CONC (SE TO 555) \ N=309158.62 Jo
T — — IE QUT=11.14 18" CONC (N) \ E=1031382.42 %
= = EUTNMIE OO N\ POWER POLE 72311 ELEV=50.01 \
— — — N
DIVISION ST WATER GATE VALVE —_ O )f o P N >\ \}
B {VANDERCOOK ST} TOP=17.13 N\“L,\w ‘ / 8 ssQi“ X — ~ — fé L \ 6' CHAIN-LINK
—_——— | , > N 5 - x X e o FENCE
T T T e — — j | i 7 [ A < N RIM SSMH #22047 | I
T e e— | | L ~~ ——— e—
; FIRE HYDRANT 7o & RIM=43.97 ; S

®  Corner Monuments as noted RIM=17.31 / G (P Q/é\ l ) N L, IE OUT=37.07 8" PVC (NW) I

@®  Found Corner Monument as noted IE IN=8.09 18" CMP (E) \ \\ E) WATER GATE VALVE ; LN -

A Control Point IE IN=9.31 8" PVC (N) / Y 3‘"’ TOP=27.89 ’ I O

o Calculated point, not found or set IE OUT=8.07 18" CMP (W) NoRs -

() Piat, bearing/distance /’/ Qi\ ’f\«OP ‘- I \ I S % 2

ROS  Record of Survey S (W SET MAG NAIL e~
D/W Driveway/Approach 459 i /' / g\ IN ASPHALT @ #18 , \ I E 8 o
Pk P."‘"eHr Ling " FOUND 2" INSIDE DIAMETER IRON PIPE A4 / < ELY EDGE KELSO AVE SET HUB AND TACK (7)) =

o Fire Hydrant (3-Por) brilolon v UL NP . AT SLY EDGE BRUSH N LANTIRNG,

M Water Valve .’ ¥4 SURVEY CONTROL POINT S'LY EDGE CANAAN RD

B Water Meter (N MONUMENE OASE 2 / & % N=309085.8 LN . SURVEY CONTROL POINT Q Jd =

O Storm Drain Catch Basin N=305035.35 CROSSWALK ELEV=22.92 N E=1031411.1 oOlQ v

@  Storm Drain Manhole E=1031000.2 / 4 BARS 2' WIDE ) ELEV=49.04 I \ — <

®  Sanitary Sewer Manhole ELEV=22.08 & /’ 6R o S/SW ALK q’\< 4'07. L% I O E

—p-  Power, Field locate marks /;/ IE= 15.43 4" CONC (DIR) N .f/y/Q . I , \ CI) < ;

~-W-  Water, Field locate Marks 7 SDCB TYPE #555 "

~G- Gas, Field locate Marks ) / GRATE=16.43 N \44100 | \ ({p] E @)

—-5S—  Sanitary Sewer, Field locate Marks e / SUMP=13.09 )\ N N % 7 ( O ()]

~T-  Telephone, Field locate Marks g IE IN=15.31 4" CONC (NE) ) O |3
. shone, , : %\ WATER METER o | (p)

_Tv— Cable, Field locate Marks K y IE OUT=13.57 18" CONC (NW TO 2508) Ny \X;,g: ’ P \ v Z Ll
o Mailbox /’ y B % N « E \¢
@  Survey Monument Number ,1' / 7 Il/ L ,'X\ N N _x \ ' g ’ E E
o Utility Pole J/ S _ Y > N\ a , =
l  GuyAnchor ’/' & / \@\ o\ ! ,L;>:J -

[a]  Power Transformer / i & \}( N w & \\
[F] Power Vault / P / .5/// / 6\0\ f\ \ ’ @ < \
h Sign 4 X & N\ -
[J  Telephone Riser / SD CULVERT #553 P 3 \ \ Q'}\\ \ I =
J IE=19.2 12" ADS (SW) . /, 2 S £ \
Telephone Vault , hen N \ = Datum: NAD83(2011)
ESMT Easement ! S a2 N \. o ~ N \ :
Y Fomo » / IE= 18.24 12" ADS (NE) . T°*'~\\) \\ \ f
- X- Fence, as note ’ : 3
’ o 1'% N .
~ToP- Top of ground breaks 7 / 4/ LN s \\:\ \)< \l Survey Book: 1848
-TOE- Toe of ground breaks 7 2\ >\ .
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